
Table 1 
Major Oilseeds: World Supply and Distribution 

(Million Metric Tons) June July June July 
2001 02 2002 03 2004 05 2005 06 2006 07/ / / 2005/06 / /

Production 
Copra 5.21 5.12 5.38 5.195.79 5.19 
Cottonseed 36.43 45.41 42.8543.5442.56 
PalmKernel 7.19 7.76 8.43 10.409.80 10.40 
Peanut 33.81 33.39 32.8132.9833.75 
Rapeseed 36.03 46.14 46.7046.4948.56 

185.09 220.18219.49 
21.39 25.28 28.5328.7329.56 

325.15 386.65389.59Total 
Imports 
Copra 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.090.09 0.09 
Cottonseed 1.17 0.85 0.89 0.960.90 0.89 
PalmKernel 0.09 0.03 0.10 0.110.12 0.12 
Peanut 1.84 1.71 1.59 1.681.70 1.68 
Rapeseed 4.98 4.04 5.25 6.436.10 6.32 

54.52 63.72 70.0170.5564.65 
1.22 1.71 2.60 1.601.61 1.60 

63.91 71.57 80.8775.27Total 
Exports 
Copra 0.12 0.11 0.08 0.100.10 0.10 
Cottonseed 0.95 0.72 0.93 1.011.06 1.00 
PalmKernel 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.130.12 0.13 
Peanut 1.89 1.89 1.92 1.691.73 1.69 
Rapeseed 4.92 4.13 5.49 6.726.26 6.47 

53.44 64.79 70.6371.1465.47 
1.32 1.84 2.71 1.711.97 1.73 

62.72 69.96 81.9777.05Total 
Crush 
Copra 5.14 5.01 5.30 5.225.71 5.22 
Cottonseed 26.40 32.63 32.6732.7731.71 
PalmKernel 7.14 7.68 8.37 10.269.75 10.26 
Peanut 16.06 15.76 15.7515.7715.99 
Rapeseed 33.49 40.69 45.1645.0743.63 

158.17 189.62182.65 
18.48 22.18 25.2625.3624.80 

264.88 323.94314.31Total 
Ending 
Copra 0.04 0.05 0.09 0.030.11 0.03 
Cottonseed 0.64 0.41 0.55 0.810.83 0.83 
PalmKernel 0.15 0.15 0.17 0.160.14 0.17 
Peanut 1.01 0.61 0.75 0.871.20 1.00 
Rapeseed 2.79 1.80 1.81 3.255.85 3.74 

35.13 47.41 53.0157.5253.43 
0.79 1.31 1.79 1.451.91 1.46 

40.54 46.81 59.5763.10Total 

2003/04 2006/07 

5.59 5.79 
32.67 35.59 42.60 

9.51 9.88 
30.83 32.78 33.75 
32.91 39.43 48.45 

Soybean            197.03 186.77 215.95 220.19 222.05 
Sunflowerseed    23.94 26.77 29.56 

330.27 335.16 381.28 390.13 389.38 

0.13 0.09 
0.97 0.90 
0.12 0.12 
1.69 1.70 
5.04 6.22 

Soybean            63.17 54.28 65.71 
Sunflowerseed    1.46 1.60 

64.78 73.12 76.22 81.25 

0.14 0.10 
1.03 1.07 
0.10 0.12 
2.00 1.72 
5.12 6.55 

Soybean            61.20 55.84 66.43 
Sunflowerseed    1.54 2.02 

67.04 74.72 77.66 82.24 

5.54 5.71 
24.53 26.30 31.75 

9.45 9.83 
14.35 15.62 16.00 
31.62 36.53 43.22 

Soybean            165.64 163.61 175.76 181.75 188.71 
Sunflowerseed    20.09 22.72 24.71 

268.92 278.45 302.01 312.89 323.16 
Stocks 

0.08 0.11 
0.95 0.91 
0.18 0.14 
0.94 1.22 
4.11 5.38 

Soybean            42.47 37.90 55.50 
Sunflowerseed    1.44 1.92 

43.05 55.11 65.52 64.75 
Note: Totals may not add due to rounding. 

Source: Counselor and Attache Reports 
Official Statistics, USDA Estimates 
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Cotton, Oilseeds, Tobacco and Seeds Division 
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Table 2 
Major Protein Meals: World Supply and Distribution 

(Million Metric Tons) June July June July 
2001 02 2002 03 2004 05 2005 06 2006 07/ / / 2005/06 / /

Production 
Copra 1.64 1.60 1.70 1.681.83 1.68 
Cottonseed 11.99 14.75 14.7114.7514.32 
Fish 5.85 4.85 5.29 5.685.42 5.68 
PalmKernel 3.75 4.01 4.40 5.385.11 5.37 
Peanut 6.06 5.49 5.97 5.936.05 5.94 
Rapeseed 19.95 24.16 26.7026.6425.83 

125.17 148.88143.14 
8.41 9.06 11.1511.1910.90 

182.81 220.11212.63Total 
Imports 
Copra 0.79 0.75 0.67 0.690.73 0.69 
Cottonseed 0.55 0.48 0.58 0.490.47 0.49 
Fish 3.17 2.77 3.12 3.273.19 3.27 
PalmKernel 2.67 2.96 3.08 3.803.63 3.80 
Peanut 0.28 0.09 0.26 0.160.18 0.16 
Rapeseed 1.42 1.56 2.28 2.232.12 2.23 

40.40 45.32 49.7249.6948.66 
2.05 2.30 2.77 2.902.91 2.80 

51.33 53.25 63.2562.12Total 
Exports 
Copra 0.80 0.74 0.72 0.740.79 0.74 
Cottonseed 0.60 0.41 0.42 0.390.49 0.43 
Fish 3.18 2.88 3.14 3.363.26 3.36 
PalmKernel 2.73 2.95 3.04 3.843.66 3.84 
Peanut 0.32 0.10 0.33 0.170.22 0.17 
Rapeseed 1.48 1.60 2.41 2.312.20 2.26 

41.23 46.54 50.0150.0248.86 
2.12 2.43 3.00 3.133.26 3.13 

52.47 53.88 63.9462.75Total 
Consumption 
Copra 1.63 1.64 1.64 1.711.74 1.71 
Cottonseed 11.92 14.68 14.8114.8014.33 
Fish 5.66 5.07 5.29 5.555.35 5.55 
PalmKernel 3.70 4.05 4.38 5.355.11 5.31 
Peanut 6.02 5.49 5.88 5.936.01 5.94 
Rapeseed 19.87 24.22 26.9126.8425.63 

123.55 149.18143.59 
8.38 8.97 9.99 10.9310.8710.74 

180.71 220.35212.53Total 
Ending 
Copra 0.16 0.12 0.13 0.110.18 0.11 
Cottonseed 0.11 0.07 0.10 0.190.19 0.19 
Fish 0.58 0.25 0.23 0.240.20 0.24 
PalmKernel 0.19 0.17 0.24 0.230.23 0.25 
Peanut 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.010.01 0.01 
Rapeseed 0.30 0.27 0.65 0.460.62 0.39 

5.73 5.79 5.66 5.596.07 5.52 
0.27 0.22 0.25 0.220.23 0.22 
7.37 6.90 7.27 7.037.72 6.91Total 

2003/04 2006/07 

1.78 1.83 
11.09 11.98 14.26 

5.75 5.42 
4.96 5.15 
5.94 6.05 

18.82 21.82 25.56 
Soybean            130.44 128.40 138.50 142.99 148.82 
Sunflowerseed    10.25 9.85 10.85 

185.35 189.81 205.70 212.08 220.08 

0.69 0.73 
0.45 0.47 
3.66 3.20 
3.47 3.63 
0.15 0.21 
2.17 2.15 

Soybean            42.33 44.71 48.49 
Sunflowerseed    2.76 3.09 

57.47 58.67 61.73 63.11 

0.74 0.79 
0.41 0.47 
3.56 3.27 
3.50 3.66 
0.18 0.23 
2.14 2.22 

Soybean            42.76 45.27 48.76 
Sunflowerseed    2.93 3.25 

58.33 60.00 62.64 63.95 

1.71 1.74 
11.20 12.11 14.25 

5.88 5.35 
4.90 5.13 
5.93 6.02 

18.81 21.31 25.49 
Soybean            129.96 127.98 136.12 143.49 149.04 
Sunflowerseed    9.70 10.51 

185.19 188.57 203.15 211.94 220.04 
Stocks 

0.16 0.18 
0.20 0.19 
0.20 0.20 
0.25 0.24 
0.01 0.01 
0.62 0.75 

Soybean            6.83 6.17 
Sunflowerseed    0.23 0.23 

8.49 7.97 
Note: Totals may not add due to rounding. 

Source: Counselor and Attache Reports 
Official Statistics, USDA Estimates 

Foreign Agricultural Service 
Cotton, Oilseeds, Tobacco and Seeds Division 
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Table 3 
Major Vegetable Oil: World Supply and Distribution 

(Million Metric Tons) June July June July 
2001 02 2002 03 2004 05 2005 06 2006 07/ / / 2005/06 / /

Production 
Coconut 3.21 3.16 3.29 3.263.54 3.26 
Cottonseed 3.81 3.51 3.84 4.694.56 4.71 

2.75 2.51 3.00 2.852.28 2.85 
Palm 25.36 33.88 37.3737.3735.37 
PalmKernel 3.12 3.36 3.67 4.484.26 4.48 
Peanut 5.13 4.61 5.01 5.065.17 5.06 
Rapeseed 13.02 15.71 17.5317.4116.85 

28.90 32.29 34.7234.6433.80 
7.42 8.12 9.13 10.1210.1610.08 

92.70 95.75 120.07115.96Total 
Imports 
Coconut 1.88 1.78 1.79 1.872.01 1.87 
Cottonseed 0.13 0.08 0.13 0.110.10 0.11 

0.39 0.44 0.61 0.630.60 0.63 
Palm 16.94 24.12 27.0927.1025.40 
PalmKernel 1.28 1.49 1.52 1.691.65 1.69 
Peanut 0.21 0.21 0.20 0.140.15 0.14 
Rapeseed 1.11 0.91 1.35 1.491.38 1.45 

7.81 8.33 8.24 9.599.05 9.48 
1.81 2.01 1.93 2.762.61 2.71 

31.55 34.75 45.3843.06Total 
Exports 
Coconut 1.77 1.80 1.71 1.801.95 1.80 
Cottonseed 0.18 0.13 0.13 0.120.11 0.12 

0.42 0.48 0.67 0.690.64 0.69 
Palm 17.64 24.34 27.1927.1425.60 
PalmKernel 1.49 1.46 1.61 1.991.90 1.97 
Peanut 0.23 0.14 0.23 0.160.17 0.17 
Rapeseed 1.01 0.91 1.15 1.381.42 1.42 

8.17 8.76 8.63 9.499.17 9.61 
1.95 2.30 2.59 3.073.14 3.07 

32.85 35.54 45.8944.15Total 
Consumption 
Coconut 3.31 3.23 3.30 3.463.58 3.47 
Cottonseed 3.81 3.49 3.80 4.714.57 4.71 

2.53 2.60 2.65 2.742.56 2.74 
Palm 24.92 33.06 37.5337.2635.24 
PalmKernel 3.02 3.36 3.63 4.233.98 4.16 
Peanut 5.07 4.74 4.96 5.115.17 5.09 
Rapeseed 13.20 15.70 17.7617.5516.84 

28.40 31.67 35.2435.0733.43 
7.51 7.84 8.42 9.879.38 9.85 

91.76 95.47 120.63114.93Total 
Ending 
Coconut 0.33 0.24 0.31 0.230.37 0.23 
Cottonseed 0.09 0.06 0.10 0.160.14 0.13 

0.94 0.80 1.09 0.770.72 0.77 
Palm 2.59 2.52 2.51 2.772.71 2.79 
PalmKernel 0.41 0.43 0.38 0.410.44 0.47 
Peanut 0.20 0.15 0.17 0.060.11 0.06 
Rapeseed 0.50 0.49 0.39 0.330.44 0.33 

3.05 2.95 2.64 2.643.10 2.54 
0.46 0.44 0.49 0.560.60 0.55 
8.58 8.07 8.07 7.938.64 7.87Total 

2003/04 2006/07 

3.44 3.54 
4.72 4.56 

Olive                 2.74 2.28 
27.71 29.59 35.07 

4.13 4.30 
5.06 5.17 

12.21 14.14 16.65 
Soybean            30.56 29.96 33.72 
Sunflowerseed    9.01 10.04 

101.63 110.98 115.30 119.93 

1.93 2.01 
0.11 0.10 

Olive                 0.54 0.60 
19.51 21.53 25.55 

1.60 1.67 
0.15 0.15 
1.18 1.38 

Soybean            8.80 9.05 
Sunflowerseed    2.21 2.70 

37.28 40.63 43.10 45.18 

1.92 1.95 
0.12 0.11 

Olive                 0.63 0.64 
19.55 21.40 25.58 

1.91 1.91 
0.19 0.16 
1.14 1.39 

Soybean            9.13 9.28 
Sunflowerseed    2.51 3.10 

38.11 41.90 44.07 45.99 

3.41 3.58 
4.60 4.56 

Olive                 2.69 2.56 
27.74 29.72 35.34 

3.80 4.00 
5.05 5.18 

12.23 14.44 16.61 
Soybean            30.24 29.88 33.35 
Sunflowerseed    8.74 9.54 

100.80 108.72 114.54 119.88 
Stocks 

0.35 0.37 
0.20 0.19 

Olive                 1.04 0.72 
3.11 3.03 
0.40 0.45 
0.14 0.13 
0.45 0.45 

Soybean            2.93 3.06 
Sunflowerseed    0.46 0.61 

9.07 9.01 
Note: Totals may not add due to rounding. 

1/ Palm Oil trade excludes transshipments through Singapore. 
Source: Counselor and Attache Reports 

Official Statistics, USDA Estimates 
Foreign Agricultural Service 
Cotton, Oilseeds, Tobacco and Seeds Division 
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